

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LOWER EAST SIDE PEOPLE’S FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION, on behalf of itself and its
members,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP and
JOHN M. MULVANEY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-9536 (PGG)

**MOTION OF FORMER SENATOR CHRIS DODD, FORMER REPRESENTATIVE
BARNEY FRANK, SENATOR SHERROD BROWN, AND REPRESENTATIVE
MAXINE WATERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
The CFPB’s Successor Provision Supplants the Federal Vacancies Reform Act, Providing the Sole Means of Temporarily Filling a Vacancy in the Position of CFPB Director Until Senate Confirmation of a New Director	4
I. Dodd-Frank’s Mandatory Language Displaces the FVRA.....	6
II. Congress’s Decision To Displace the FVRA Is Consistent with Its Statutory Plan for the CFPB and Supported by Dodd-Frank’s Legislative History.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981)	13
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	16
<i>Kappus v. Comm’r of Intern. Rev.</i> , 337 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	19
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	8
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	8
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , No. 15-1177 (D.C. Cir.)	16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	13
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	19
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	12
<u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
144 Cong. Rec. S12823 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	1
Federal Vacancies Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277 § 151, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	2
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4102(b)(6)(B)(1) (engrossed version, Dec. 11, 2009)	19
S. 3217, 111th Cong. § 1011(b)(5)(B) (2010)	20
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	3, 15, 16, 17
Transcript of the House-Senate Joint Conference on H.R. 4173, Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (June 10, 2010)	20
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	5, 13-14
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	2, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	2, 11, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	2, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)(A)	13
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1)	2, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B)	2, 7
5 U.S.C. § 3349c(1)	18
12 U.S.C. § 4	5
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f)	5, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	14
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)(A).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	3, 11-12, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1).....	3, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 508(a)	7
29 U.S.C. § 153(d)	7-8, 18
31 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 902(b)(4)	12, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30106.....	18
 <u>OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS</u>	
31 Op. O.L.C. 208 (2007).....	8
27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003).....	8
<i>Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Assist. Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Donald F. McGahn II, Counsel to the President (Nov. 25, 2017)</i>	5, 6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	15-16, 18
Susan Block-Lieb, <i>Accountability and the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 7 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 25 (2012)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011)	15
Henry B. Hogue <i>et al.</i> , Cong. Research Serv., <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017).....	16
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction</i> , 32 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 321 (2013)	15, 16, 19
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary	4, 5
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	11
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Financial Services Industry’s Misguided Quest to Undermine the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 881 (2012)	16, 19
